Income statement - 2.8 - -5.6

Other comprehensive income - 1.4 - -2.7

Total 56.7 51.7 -52.9 -55.5

Income statement - 38.5 0.0 0.0

Other comprehensive income - 13.2 0.0 0.0

In estimating these impacts, mainly changes in credit spreads (for
bonds), PDs, LGDs (for CVA of derivatives) and market values of
comparable equities were considered. An increase (decrease) of
spreads, PDs and LGDs result in a decrease (increase) of the
corresponding market values. Positive correlation effects between
PDs and LGDs are taken into account in the sensitivity analysis.

Following ranges of reasonably possible alternatives of the unob-
servable inputs were considered in the sensitivity analysis table:

_ for debt securities range of credit spreads between +100 basis
points and – 75 basis points,

_ for equity related instruments the price range between -10%
and +5%,

_ for CVA on derivatives PDs rating upgrade/downgrade by one
notch, the range for LGD between -5% and +10%.

73

Financial instruments whose fair value is disclosed in the notes

  As of 31 December 2013 As of 30 June 2014

in EUR million
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Assets

Cash and cash balances 9,300 9,300 7,267 7,267

Financial assets - held to maturity 17,779 18,919 16,955 18,647

Loans and receivables to credit institutions 8,377 8,209 8,548 8,606

Loans and receivables to customers 119,945 118,177 120,005 120,810

Liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 171,246 170,563 168,155 167,307

Deposits from banks 17,299 16,987 18,803 18,491

Deposits from customers 121,955 120,181 119,814 117,827

Debt securities issued 31,245 33,109 29,190 30,635

Other financial liabilities 286 286 348 354

Financial guarantees and commitments

Financial guarantees n/a -223 n/a -221

Irrevocable commitments n/a 466 n/a 83

31. Average number of employees during the financial period (weighted according to the level of employment)
  1-6 13 1-6 14

Domestic 15,999 15,701

Erste Group, EB Oesterreich and subsidiaries 8,585 8,475

Haftungsverbund savings banks 7,414 7,226

Abroad 31,905 30,348

Česká spořitelna Group 10,925 10,455

Banca Comercială Română Group 7,729 7,062

Slovenská sporiteľňa Group  4,190 4,211

Erste Bank Hungary Group 2,741 2,798

Erste Bank Croatia Group 2,541 2,675

Erste Bank Serbia 931 986

Erste Bank Ukraine 748 0

Savings banks subsidiaries 1,135 1,143

Other subsidiaries and foreign branch offices   965 1,018

Total 47,904 46,049

74

32. Regulatory capital and capital requirements

Capital structure according to the EU directive 575/2013 (CRR)

   Dec 13 Jun 14

   Basel 2.5 Basel 3
in EUR million Article pursuant to CRR   Phased-in Final

Common equity tier 1 capital (CET1)

Capital instruments eligible as CET1 capital 26 (1) (a) (b), 27 to 30, 23 (1) (f), 42 0 7,247 7,247

Own CET1 instruments 36 (1) (f), 42 0 -47 -47

Retained earnings 26 (1) (c), 26 (2) 0 4,824 4,824

Interim loss 36 (1) (a) 0 -930 -930

Accumulated other comprehensive income 4 (100), 26 (1) (d) 0 -578 -578

Minority interest recognised in CET1 capital 4 (120) 84 0 2,528 2,528

Transitional adjustments due to additional minority interests 479, 480 0 594 0

Prudential filter: cash flow hedge reserve 33 (1) (a) 0 -82 -82

Prudential filter: cumulative gains and losses due to changes in own credit risk on
fair valued liabilities 33 (1) (b) 0 -54 -54

Prudential filter: fair value gains and losses arising from the institution's own credit
risk related to derivative liabilities 33 (1) (c), 33 (2) 0 -15 -15

Value adjustments due to the requirements for prudent valuation 34, 105 0 -141 -141

Regulatory adjustments relating to unrealised gains and losses 467, 468 0 -582 -144

Goodwill 4 (113), 36 (1) (b), 37 0 -825 -825

Other intangible assets 4 (115), 36 (1) (b), 37 (a) 0 -599 -599

Deferred tax assets dependent upon future profitability and not temporary
differences net of associated tax liabilities 36 (1) (c), 38 0 -117 -117

IRB shortfall of credit risk adjustments to expected losses 36 (1) (d), 40, 158, 159 0 -312 -312

Other transitional adjustments CET1 469 to 472, 478, 481  0 2,250 0

Interim loss (80%)   0 744 0

Goodwill (80%)   0 660 0

Other intangibles (80%)   0 479 0

IRB shortfall of provisions to expected losses (80%)   0 250 0

Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability and do not arise from
temporary differences (100%)   0 117 0

Excess of deduction from AT1 items over AT1 capital  36 (1) (j) 0 -1,708 0

Common equity tier 1 capital (CET1)  50 11,199 11,456 10,757

Additional tier 1 capital (AT1)

Capital instruments eligible as AT1 capital 51 (a), 52 to 54, 56 (a), 57 0 0 0

Own AT1 instruments 52 (1) (b), 56 (a), 57 0 0 0

Instruments issued by subsidiaries that are given recognition in AT1 capital 85, 86 0 0 0

Transitional adjustments due to grandfathered AT1 capital instruments 483 (4) (5), 484 to 487, 489, 491 0 300 0

AT1 instruments of financial sector entities where the institution has a significant
investment 4 (27), 56 (d), 59, 79 0 0 0

Other transitional adjustments AT1 474, 475, 478, 481 0 -2,008 0

Interim loss (80%)  0 -744 0

Goodwill (80%)   0 -660 0

Other intangibles (80%)   0 -479 0

IRB shortfall of provisions to expected losses (40%)   0 -125 0

Excess of deduction from AT1 items over AT1 capital  36 (1) (j) 0 1,708 0

Additional tier 1 capital (AT1) 61 361 0 0

Tier 1 capital - total of common equity tier 1 (CET1) and additional tier 1
(AT1) capital   11,560 11,456 10,757

The table will be continued on the subsequent page.

75

Continuation of the table:

   Dec 13 Jun 14

   Basel 2.5 Basel 3
in EUR million Article pursuant to CRR   Phased-in Final

Tier 1 capital - total of common equity tier 1 (CET1) and additional tier 1
(AT1) capital  11,560 11,456 10,757

Tier 2 capital (T2)

Capital instruments and subordinated loans eligible as T2 capital 62 (a), 63 to 65, 66 (a), 67 0 3,379 3,379

Own T2 instruments 63 (b) (i), 66 (a), 67 0 -27 -27

Instruments issued by subsidiaries recognised in T2 capital 87, 88 0 493 493

Transitional adjustments due to additional recognition in T2 capital of instruments
issued by subsidiaries 480 0 301 0

Transitional adjustments due to grandfathered T2 capital instruments and
subordinated loans  483 (6) (7), 484, 486, 488, 490, 491 0 58 0

IRB excess of provisions over expected losses eligible 62 (d) 0 477 477

Standardised approach general credit risk adjustments 62 (c) 0 134 134

Other transitional adjustments to tier 2 capital  476, 477, 478, 481 0 -125 0

IRB shortfall of provisions to expected losses (40%)   0 -125 0

T2 instruments of financial sector entities where the institution has a significant
investment 4 (27), 66 (d), 68, 69, 79 0 0 0

Items deductible due to transitional provisions in T2 capital 476 to 478, 481 0 0 0

Tier 2 capital (T2)  71 4,206 4,692 4,457

Short-term subordinated capital (tier-3)   228 0 0

Total own funds   15,994 16,147 15,215

Capital requirement (phased-in) 92 (3), 95, 96, 98 7,832 7,843 7,946

CET1 capital ratio 92 (2) (a) 11.4% 11.7% 10.8%

Tier 1 capital ratio 92 (2) (b) 11.8% 11.7% 10.8%

Total capital ratio 92 (2) (c) 16.3% 16.5% 15.3%

The capital structure table above is based on EBA´s final draft for implementing technical standards on disclosure for own funds pub-
lished on 26 July 2013. Positions not relevant for Erste Group are not shown. Basel 3 final figures (fully loaded) are calculated based on
the current requirements according to CRR. Changes are possible due to final Regulatory Technical Standards (RTS), that are not yet